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ctor-in-Charge,

Sir,

I, Amaresh Das, Sub-Inspr. of Police, DEB, Purulia, do here by lodge complaint being
produced the following seized articles (1) 06 (six) domestic LPG cylinders of HP Itd.
company fully loaded with LPG in sc

aled condition (ii) 03 (three) small cylinders approx 05
kg local made

M.T. (iii) 01 (one) small gas cylinder local made M.T approx 2.5 kg (iv) 03

(three) apparatus having length of approx 3 inch, appearing to have been made of copper &

steel used for re-filling gas from one to another cylinders (v) 01 (one) black colour mobile

model no. S21, IMEI No. 355368/11/660986/0 & EMI No. 335369/1 1/66098679 with two
SIM no. 9064898690 (Jio) and SIM No. 9547807950 (Airtel) to the effect that today on

09.09.2021 on the basis of secret and credible information 1, alon

g with ASI Swapan
Chakraborty,

C/88 Pradyut Mandal, HG/1427 Benimadhab Char and HG/1590 Bishnupada
Mahato had been to Purulia(M) PS and submitted one requisition to IC Purulia(M) PS for
rendering assistance and noted the information at Purulia(M) PS vide Purulia(M) PS GDE
No0.392 dtd. 09.09.2021 at 09:35 hrs. Thereafter we along with officer and force of
Purulia(M) PS left for Golkunda more under Purulia(M) PS to work out the informatic.)n. On
arrival at Golkunda more at about 12:35hrs, 1 asked two local people viz. (1) Pradip Bauri s/o
Jiten Bauri of village Jalika, PS. Purulia (M) PS Dist. Purulia (2) Sampad Chattarjee s/o
Haradha Chatterjee vill. Golkunda, PS. Purulia (M), Dist Purulia (3) ASI Kishor Das of
Purulai (M) PS to assist us with a view to work out the credible information also for holding

raid, search and seizure in the shop of one Kripamoy Rajwar s/o0 Radhanath Rajwar, vill.
Jalika, PS Purulia(M), Dist Purulia. Prior to holding raid in the shop,

we noticed huge nos. of
domestic LPG cy

linder kept inside the shop along with apparatus which is being used for

refilling LPG from big cylinder to small cylinder. On asking to one Sibram Rajwar (elder

brother) s/o Kashinath Rajwar of vill. Golkunda at present Jalika, PS. Purulia(M), Dist.

Purulia. It could be learnt those cylinder were stored by his brother Kri

pamoy Rajwar for
selling the same to the loc

al people in a high price in lieu of money. By such business he is -
and causing loss of Gowt, revenue as wel|
license. Also learnt that the place of shop of |

causing wrongful gain as depraving the acquittal

LPG cylinder in under position of Kripamoy
Rajwar.

In absence of stock holder Kripamoy Rajwar non turned up before me to produce

any
valid document in support of such illegal business of any satisfactory account in support of
such stock of LPG cylinder as well as his position. Hence issued notice to his elder brother
Sibram Rajwar s/o Kashinath Rajwar of vill. Golkunda at present Jalika, PS. Purulia(M),



Dist. Purulia ang held rajq accom

i panied with with the active assistance of
his elder b officers & force

rother Sj ;
er Sibram Rajwar and seized the above noted Gas cylinder & re-filling under

roper seizure |ist j
P p. . ¢ listin presence of elder brother of Kripamoy Rajwar from the shop of gas
repairing yeard Kripamoy Rajwar in between 13:05 hrs and 14:05 hrs.

In course of local enquiry it revealed that said Kripamoy Rajwar is running
such clandestine business of LPG Gas Cylinder and also selling LPG after refilling in other
cylinder since long without having any authority or license, only for causing his wrongful
gain and causing loss of revenue to Govt. as well as local consumers/ customer. As such he
violated provisions laid in rule 3 of West Bengale cooking gas (Licesesing & control order )

1985. Hence he come under the purview of EC Act and has committed an offence punishable
the w/s w/'s 7(i)(a)(ii) of E.C.Act (X)1955.

I therefore, pray before wu the started a case under proper section of law against
; . e b .
accused Kripamoy RajwarAs/o Kashinath Rajwar of vill. Golkunda at present Jalika, PS.
Purulia(M), Dist. Purulia

As per order of Dy.SP(DEB), Purulia ASI Prabir Mukherjee of DEB, Purulia will

investigate the case.
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